-

_PARTS BOOK
~“HM-2300

O X2d, 12123 2=

ANsAE S| '

Direct Drive, High Speed;= =
— 1-Needle-kock Stifch Machme with -
S an Automattc Thread Trimmer

@mh’tam

PME-060619 SUNSTAR MACHINERY G0, LTD

—-u..-- ——»‘—-' i




KM-2300

Full-Dry type

Semi-Dry type

Micro-Lubrication type

Light materials

General materials

Heavy materials

% Only use “B”(Heavy materials) code for the form of “M”(Micro-Lubrication type) machine.

KM-2300

L
o

r

ne
T
0f0 | 00 | Of0

o
Mo

¥ B (FFEd) ZEe M (WAERE) A AE el AT AR




2 =srrRXR==TITIQQmMMmMUAID

CONTENTS
= I\

Machine Body Parts

‘:|=|9|XI- ﬂ"j:" ...........................................................................................
T Xl &

Upper Shaft & Needle Bar Mechanism
AP AITHT|, HESDH ZEH eeeoeeeeeerereremeereneneneseeseseneseseesesestsessesesessssesesenenens

Thread Winder Mechanism
ALZED| D Hereeveneererersererseseseesesessesassesesessesessesensesessssesensesessssesessesensesesssseses

Feed Adjusting Mechanism
THOIE ZRZ T cvevvreerereieresesesesesesesesesessasaseses s es s s s st s s s s s st seseeees

Lower Shaft Mechanism

[0) =T 1 | N
=

Feed Mechanism
THOIES T H|-veeenveeermreeemeee ettt et e et e st e e s aa e st e e e a e e e saaeeesnnee e

Presser Foot & Tension Release Mechanism
== = LN = L e
ST XX 22X T —

Lubrication Mechanism
()
I T  cveverereererereeretete ettt ettt ettt ettt s ettt et esese st et senesenas

Thread Trimmer Mechanism
AFEL D] cveveverereteneieseeesesesesets et stst et ssesesese s st sese st sesesesesese s ss s ses s senes

Oil Pan & Knee Lifting Mechanism

QU Dl EEE T cvevevereverererirerererereseeeesesesesesesesesesesestatseeeessseseeseees

Reverse Button Mechanism
OFZ] HHES DT cvevvereereereereeeeseeneensessessessensessessessessessessessessensessessessensessenss

Thread Wiper Mechanism

QEOITH BFTH|-wrvevereerereererersererseseneasenenseseneasentasesesesenesseseseseneasenenseseneesenensenes
Auto Knee Lifter Solenoid Mechanism (Option)

FISEE22 THH| (M) cerrereerrererreieninieirtesentesetssesesseseessestsseseseeseessenes
Accessories

OENIARRE B e e e

=2 A= Parts Book@=Z MAZIULE=Z == AlE SJHELICH
This is a parts book. It cannot be used as a manual.




Machine Body Parts
58 % &




SunLhtar

No. Parts No. Name of Parts = =} ay Remarks
FA |FG!SA ! SG!MA MG!MB
A-1 AS-000350-00 | Arm - Bed olgl W= A R A A A R |
A2 GP-000693-00 | Face Plate Wt S SRS R R B S B |
A-3 GP-000775-00 | Face Plate Gasket Hg 7 1t1 11114111111
A-4 SC-0523-1230 | Screw [3/16” n=28, L=11] ERBUS 15115115115 115 1151 15
A-5 01-144R-1230 | Face Plate Rubber Cap (L) Wy 7wy (L) ) A T N B S T S B
A-6 01-110R-1230 | Rubber Cap (M) T sl (M) 7T T T T T 7
A-7 01-139C-2500 Thread Take-up Lever Cover A A7) AW 111111111 1 1
A-8 SC-0548-7400 | Screw [3/16” n=28] A7) AW FAr 1110111
A-9 GP-000785-00 Rear Cover 7 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
A-10 01-142A-257A | Cord Holder “A” FT o] “A” 1110111411117 1
A-11 GP-000694-01 Motor Cover e AW 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
A-12 SC-0162-5607 | Screw [MS5, L=15] =E AW FHA) 5151515151515
A-13 GP-000776-04 | Bed Supporter-A W= ohe]-A 1l 11t}
A-14 SC-0183-2700 | Screw [15/64” n=28, L=14] W= o] Huat 414 140414140 4
A-15 GP-000777-03 | Bed Supporter-B W = o}e]-B 1110101110111
A-16 01-044A-257A | Gauge Plate A o)A Bzt S O T O AR S B |
A-17 | 01-136S-1230 | Screw [11/64” n=40] st At 3131313131313
A-18 01-434A-1230 | Slide Plate Assy nnHEHd (=) 1111111111111
A-19 01-135A-235A | Needle Plate (A-Type, 4 row) A9 (29 1 0111 ()1 oi(1)
A-20 01-135A-123A | Needle Plate (A-Type, 3 row) A9 (A3) 1 1 1
A-22 06-135A-235B | Needle Plate (BH-Type, 4 row) A (mp23) 1
A-23 04-003R-1600 | Rubber Cap vl AFRA 13wl 1010111011111 e—
A-24 04-104R-1230 | Rubber Cap (S) = upA (S) 4 14140414141 4
A-25 SC-0164-2700 | Screw [MS5, L=5] wHa g F upgA | 2 122 12
A-26 SC-0317-2700 | Screw [15/64” n=28, L="7.5] W= TelA 39 spiuAl | 101
A-27 RI-000024-00 | O-Ring (P9)[ $88X $126, W=19] |Z7u]Z%A 0-3 R SR R R B S |
A-28 GP-000755-00 | Air Discharging Bushing 7|l &= 5A) 171010110111 1
A-29 GP-001522-00 Cap of Air Discharging Bushing 7w &5 A 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
A-30 01-116A-2350 | Upper Thread Guide Pin ALk - 1111111111111
A-31 01-027C-1230 | Nut [11/64” n=40] vE J A S R A B B
A-32 AS-000378-00 | Sub Upper Thread Tension Control Ass'y-Heavy | BZ AzA A (z): ZE4 1
A-33 SC-0542-1230 | Screw [11/64” n=40] BrAZA A A GA [ 111111101
A-34 01-030C-1230 | Arm Thread Guide S A 1111111010101
A-35 SC-0120-1230 | Screw [9/64” n=40] Aoy FHuat 2121212121212
A-36 40-104A-2350 Thread Tension Control Ass'y Az 2= (%) 1 1 1
A-37 40-004A-250B | Thread Tension Control Ass'y (Heavy)|AlZ4d &z (%) : 28 1
A-38 08-0015-1230 | Screw [15/64” n=28] Az A= TA A} 1110111010101
A-39 01-031C-1230 | Face Plate Thread Guide wHa Ak A S R B B U |
A-40 GP-000947-00 | Model Mark (KM-2300SG) 29 nl= (KM-2300SG) 1
A-41 GP-000948-00 | Model Mark (KM-2300SA) 29 mp= (KM-2300SA) 1
A-42 GP-000949-00 | Model Mark (KM-2300FG) 29 nl= (KM-2300FG) 1
A-43 GP-000950-00 | Model Mark (KM-2300FA) 29 nl= (KM-2300FA) 1
A-44 GP-001874-00 | Model Mark (KM-2300MG) =49 np= (KM-2300MG) 1
A-45 GP-001875-00 | Model Mark (KM-2300MA) 29 ml= (KM-2300MA) 1
A-46 GP-001876-00 | Model Mark (KM-2300MB) =49 n= (KM-2300MB) 1
A-48 01-035P-7400 | Pin 7= = 414140414141 4
A-49 — Caution Label Fo] g 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
A-50 GP-000992-00 | Brand Mark-A SunStar v}=-H 2} 11111011 1 1
A-51 01-035P-1370 | Machine Number Plate i 101010111
A-52 GP-000781-00 | Safety Switch Base Qb ~39)x] wjo| 2~ 1t1 111t i1




Machine Body Parts
58 % &




SunLhtar

No. Parts No. Name of Parts = =} ay Remarks
FA |FG!SA!SG!MA MG!MB
A-53 GP-000782-00 | Safety Switch Plate A A9 x| 1111l
A-54 GP-000783-00 | Safety Switch Spring Qb A9x] AxE 171 }1}014)1}1]1
A-55 SC-000077-00 Safety Switch Hinge Screw QPR A91x] gt 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
A-56 GP-001858-00 | Safety Switch kA ~9%] 111010101111
A-57 | SC-000174-00 | Screw [M2, L=12] A 2912 FviAk 2121212121212
A-58 GP-000784-00 | Safety Switch Sub Bracket b ~9x Bz BEl 1 (14141711141
A-59 SC-0175-1230 | Screw [11/64” n=40] Qb AA Wlojl HUYAL | 2121201021201 21 2
A-60 GP-002955-00 | Oil Caution Label oA FH A ey 111111111
A-61 GP-004709-00 Deflation Bushing Cap Caution Label | 27| 9 wp] Az 2pd 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
A-62 AS-001571-00 Sub Upper Thread Tension Control Assy | B2 AzA Ax] (&) 1711111111
A-63 40-004A-257U | Thread Tension Control Ass'y (Light) [AZA Ax] (%) : ¥E28 1 1 1
A-64 01-012R-3710 | Rubber Cap W= 13 als) 1l1i101 0111
A-65 GP-009821-00 | Warning Sticker A A3 ~E]l#A A 1117171711} 1
A-66 | GP-017452-00 | Sticker 00000000 1711171411111 1




o A

[o—
—]
=

£
2
c
o
L
o
®
=
o
o0
@
o
@
]
=
&
=
o
N -
(7]
@
Q
Q
s }

o=, &ijol, bt

@’I[ B-44
i

- B-34
5 2

B-2

B-22,23,25
B-68~69 .~

B-57~59




SunLhtar

No. Parts No. Name of Parts = =} ay Remarks
FA |FG |SA|SG!MA MG MB
B-1 GP-000787-00 | Upper Shaft Az 1111111
B-2 GP-000786-00 Link Cam =7 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
B-3 SC-0535-3710 | Screw (A) [9/32” n=28, L=16] g =78 TAYA} (A) ti1l1i101 011
B-4 SC-0112-2302 | Screw (B) [9/32” n=28, L=16] gz 7AYA} (B) 1111111111111
B-5 SC-A308-4517 | Screw [1/4” n=40, L=6] T AAYAL 81818818 8 8
B-6 GP-000798-00 | Main Shaft Bearing Support A& wolE] BA 2121212121212
B-7 02-019A-2070 | Bearing [6204ZZC3NR] Az A o] 1t1 i1 01111111
B-8 02-016A-106L. | Bearing [6304ZZC3NR] Nz welg 1110111111111
B-9 GP-006302-00 | Bobbin Winder Driving Wheel A7 T2 2 ti1l1l1l1 i1
B-10 | SC-0499-1230 | Screw [11/64” n=40, L=4] A7 5 2 A 2121212121212
B-11 | GP-001948-00 | Timing Pulley-Upper-A Type E}o|m) E2]-A-S5M-AF 1111111411 41t101 | *01
B-12 GP-001974-00 | Timing Pulley-Upper-O Type E}o|®] E2]-AF-S5M-03F AR U B A | 1 1 *01
B-13 | BE-000008-00 | Timing Belt Elo]m] Wl E R EEEEERE!
B-14 | GP-001499-00 | Coupling A=e 1101111141111
B-15 | 08037SC-120D | Screw [M6, L =8] A= YA 616161616161 6
B-16 | MT-000027-00 | Motor-Hollow RE]-oF& 111111l
B-17 | 02-0208-120D | Screw [MS5, L =25] 2E b 404 a4l sl g
B-18 07-011W-1230 | Spring Washer RE TAH AL Az elA 4 14 141401401 41 4
B-19 10-020W-2700 Washer RE ZAAF 9}A 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
B-20 AS-000255-00 Pulley =z 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
B2l | SC-0317-2700 | Screw [15/64” n=28, L="7.5] =3 IR 4 14t alalalala
B-22 AS-000333-00 Thread Take-up Lever Ass'y (Full-Dry.General) | A& 7] (%) [FF-5.duk8] 1 1
B-23 | AS-000334-00 | Thread Take-up Lever Ass’y (Micro,General) | A3 7] (%) []HF6-Qut4] 1
B-25 AS-000336-00 | Thread Take-up Lever Ass’y (Heavy) | AA7|(Z) [FE54&] 1
B-26 GP-000791-00 | Thread Take-up (General) Al 7] (Lut4-) 111 1 1 1 1
B-27 GP-001422-00 | Thread Take-up (Heavy) AN (FE54) 1
B-28 | BR-000040-00 | Bearing [605DD] A7) wlelg IBER R E!
B-29 01A142S-811H | Bearing [608D D] Al 7] (8}) W)™ 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
B-30 GP-000792-00 | Thread Take-up Crank A7) zmA= 111111111 1 1
B-31 GP-000793-00 Thread Take-up Crank Shaft Al 7] A== 1 1 1
B-32 GP-001535-00 | Thread Take-up Crank Shaft(Full-Dry) | A& 7] Z F3=(FFF) 1 1 1 1
B-33 GP-000794-00 Bearing Support Weg rlol= 2 2 2 2 2 2
B-34 09A0158-811H | Bearing [KT 71010] Al 7] AR FAZ= US| 2 2 2 2 2 2
B-35 GP-000795-00 | Needle Bar Crank(General) vl === (guke) 1 1 1
B-37 GP-001524-00 | Needle Bar Crank(Heavy) vl FZAF(FEL) 1
B-38 GP-000796-00 | Needle Bar Crank Rod ey F83 2= 1111101111 1 1
B-39 GP-000797-00 Needle Bar Crank Rod Bushing vls ZH= 2= 314 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
B-40 | 08-507S-123A | Screw [9/64” n=40] wls == A} 1i1l1i1l1 i1
B-41 | GP-001553-00 | Needle Bar Holder R 1111111141
B-42 | SC-0128-7400 | Screw [9/64” n=40] visd) zho] HvhAb 1111111111111
B-43 | 04S106S-306H | Slide Block vl ohy 2= 111111t
B-44 | CL-000018-00 | Thrust Collar[D = $7, W=8] A7) aR= = gl I T R R A T A
B-45 SC-0176-1230 Screw [11/64” n=40] A7) Zd 3 & gl 2t 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
B-46 | SC-0120-1230 | Screw [9/64” n=40] g A wuAab 1111111
B-47 GP-000766-00 | Needle Bar Bushing, Upper v ARA 111l
B-48 GP-000767-00 | Needle Bar Bushing, Lower(Micro Lubrication) | B}l 3}5-A) (] A 3% 111
B-49 GP-000768-00 | Needle Bar Bushing, Lower(Full-Dry) |¥}=+t] 3}2A (FF%) 1111111
B-50 | GP-001566-00 | Needle Bar Bushing. Lower(Heavy) |®l&ed 33A(FER) 1
B-51 04-004C-2500 Thread Guide for Needle Bar Bushing | ¥}t 8F2A Ak 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
B-52 GP-001110-00 | Needle Bar(Micro Lubrication) vl (v A G5 1

*01 : Selective Part (A18]33&

)



o A

[o—
—]
=

£
2
c
o
L
o
®
=
o
o0
@
o
@
]
=
&
=
o
N -
(7]
@
Q
Q
s }

o=, &ijol, bt

@’I[ B-44
1

- B-34
5 2

B-2

B-22,23,25
B-68~69 .~

B-57~59




SunLhtar

Q' ty
No. Parts No. Name of Parts = =} Remarks
FA |FG |SA|SG!MA MG MB

B-53 GP-001420-00 | Needle Bar (Heavy) v (FE4) 1
B-54 GP-001678-00 | Needle Bar (Full-Dry) s (F5) 1111011} 1

B-55 04-106C-250A | Needle Bar Thread Guide vl Al 1i1 111141111311
B-56 SC-A131-4522 | Screw [1/8” n=44] vl TAUAL 1111111111111
B-57 - Needle (DB x1SF(KN) #11) vl (ahEg) 1 1 1

B-58 - Needle (DBX1 #14) s (dukg) 1 1 1
B-59 - Needle (DBX1 #21) W (384 1
B-60 GP-000835-00 | Sync. Sensor Slit ANA ZrA) 2 111011101101
B-61 SC-000078-00 | Screw [M6] AA ZA 7 Hat 2212121212} 2
B-62 GP-000836-00 Sync. Sensor Base AA o] 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
B-63 15-027A-2070 | Sync. Sensor A A 1111111111111
B-64 15-028C-2070 Sensor Bracket A B 11111 1 1
B-65 03010MC-4135 | Screw [M3, L=10] AA At 1i1 11t}
B-66 SC-0523-1230 | Screw [3/16” n=28] AA W o] 2 Hua} 2121212121212
B-67 GP-002381-00 | Cable Guide Rubber Aol & slol= mE 1111111111111
B-68 AS-001577-00 Thread Take-up Lever Ass'y (Full-Dry, Light) | A 7] (&) [FF52E4] 1 1

B-69 AS-001578-00 Thread Take-up Lever Ass'y (Micro, Light) | A&} 7] (%) [m]AHF&.0HE4] 1

B-70 GP-005950-00 | Needle Bar Crank(Light) s ZA =T (AtE4) 1 1 1

B-71 GP-005901-00 | Needle Bar -AL v -dF#rE 1

*01 : Selective Part (A18]33%)



£
2
c
O
L
o
)
=
)
O
=
=
O
O
o
i -
—




SunLhtar

Parts No. Name of Parts = =} ay Remarks

FA |FG |SA|SG!MA MG MB
AS-000353-00 Bobbin Winder Ass'y A7) (=) 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
41S001S-306H Bobbin Winder Base Ass'y A1 7F7] wlol 2 (&F) 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
GP-000765-01 | Bobbin Winder Driving Shaft Az FE= 1110101010101
GP-000764-01 Bobbin Winder Action Body A17}7] ZEA| 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
GP-004578-00 | Bobbin Winder Action Pulley A7y7] A= Zg 11110111 1 1
SC-0104-5607 | Screw [11/64” n=40] Az e Zg) AL | 212121212121 2
RI-000040-00 Bobbin Winder Action Ring A7) 2= g 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
41S0095-306H | Bobbin Winder Shaft Rubber Ring Az} FEZ 7RE 101 i1 11l
41-008A-300G Bobbin Stand Byl ~dle 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
41-009A-300G | Bobbin Stopper HEl AEH 1711111111 1
41-010A-300G | Bobbin Winder Adjusting Plate Azb7) A3 1111111111111
SC-0130-1230 | Screw [1/8” n=40] A7} =A% Hpat 1i1 11111
06011SW-306H | Washer 24 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
41-013A-300G | Bobbin Winder Lever A77) @8 1114111111111 1
SC-0105-7500 | Screw [M4x P0.7] Azr7) G mAUAL 1114111011101
418013S-306H | Bobbin Winder Lever Shaft Az}7) e = 11l
04-009C-3710 | E-ring [ $5] Azt7) dWE E-=(EAA5) | 2121212121212
40-007W-1600 Washer 24 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
415014S-306H | Thread Winder Adjusting Cam A77] 249 1171110101 1 1
02004SC-4113 | Screw [M4x P0.7] A7b7] 2=-7 At S A T TS B S B
418021S-306H | Thread Winder Spring Azb7) Q1A AxE 1i1i1i1411]111
41S017S-306H | Thread Winder Action Plate A77] 2sg 1111111111111
AS-000581-00 Thread Tension Control Ass'y AZ}7) AAE z2AAA] (%) 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
41S034S-306H | Thread Tension Control Cap Nut AR 24 A HE 111111111 1 1
40-804W-1230 Thread Tension Control Spring Stopper | AlA}E 2H Ax2 Ay 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
40-333G-3710 Thread Tension Control Spring AR 24 A~z 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
40-024A-1230 Spring Cover =7 7 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
40-108A-1306 | Thread Tension Disk Aok A A I A S A U A T TS|
415028S-306H | Thread Tension Adjusting Shaft AlAE z2H & 11111011111 1
4150265-306H Thread Guide Plate Aok 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
SN-0121-7400 Nut Y E 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
4150255-306H Bobbin Winder Mes Al7}7] W A 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
SC-0519-2302 | Screw [9/64” n=40] Azb7) w2 HUat 2121212121212
4150235-306H | Screw [11/64” n=40] Azb7) AEwk Huab 3131313131313
GP-004579-00 | Bobbin Winder Action Body Bushing |A7}7] 2HEA] 2Al 171471 ,;1;1 1 1
WS-000073-00 | Washer for Bobbin Winder Driving Shaft | A7}7] 5% £}A 1111111111111




Feed Adjusting Mechanism
oojE & aA




SunLhtar

't

No. Parts No. Name of Parts = =} ay Remarks

FA |FG |SA|SG!MA MG MB
D-1 GP-000690-00 | Feed Link sol=8 = S O R S R |
D-2 PN-000018-00 | Feed Link Connecting Pin-A geoledg = A4 I-A 110111 1 1
D-3 PN-000019-00 | Feed Link Connecting Pin-B vel=g= 94 I-B R S R T B B
D-4 SC-0317-2700 | Screw [15/64” n=28, L="7.5] eleda AFAATAH AL | 3 13 1313 13131 3
D-5 PN-000017-00 | Feed Link Pin Sol=8= 7 a 2121212121212
D-6 GP-000725-01 | Feed Link Connecting Rod Fel=a JdARE 1111111110111
D7 GP-000688-01 | Feed Adjusting Shaft Crank(Front) o= 2HE FH=(A) 1111111111111
D-8 SC-0128-7400 | Screw [11/64” n=40] AT TAJA} 414141414141 4
D-9 SC-A308-4517 | Screw [1/4” n=40, L=6] T4 YA} 4141404144 4
D-10 | GP-000680-03 | Feed Adjusting Shaft o= zAE S A B RS T B |
D-11 | GP-000681-00 | Feed Adjusting Shaft Bushing(Front) |¥]o]= "3 AxA) 1i1 71114111111
D-12 GP-000682-00 | Feed Adjusting Shaft Bushing(Rear) Jolz - FTRA 111111111 1 1
D-13 GP-001796-00 Feed Adjusting Shaft Oil Seal [ $10x $19X7] | F]o]= ZAHZ= 2 UAl 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
D-14 | CL-000016-00 | Feed Adjusting Shaft Collar o= zA% v}z 101011111
D-15 GP-000679-01 | Feed Adjusting Shaft Crank(Rear) Jolu A& maAA(F) 1111 1 1
D-16 | SC-0526-7600 | Screw [3/16” n=28, L=155] === HUA} I R A A B B
D-17 SC-000068-01 Feed Adjusting Shaft Crank(Rear) Hinge Screw | ¥o]& 28& FAA(F) A 1 11 1 1 11 11 11 1
D-18 SN-0116-3400 | Nut [1/4” n=40] ol z24& FA4A(F) yAYE| 1 11 1 111 111111
D-19 GP-000677-00 | Feed Regulator Rod Jolz 24 £= 11111011111 1
D-20 | GP-000675-00 | Feed Regulator o)== 247 1111111111111
D-21 GP-000676-00 Feed Regulator Bushing g)el= A7 BA 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
D-22 | 06-075A-2070 | Feed Regulator Collar o= A7) 7}ak 11111011
D-23 PN-000015-00 Feed Regulator Eccentric Pin Jol= zA7] HAA 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
D-24 | SC-000067-01 | Feed Adjusting Spring Holder Screw |¥o]= & A=Zgddo| A 111 111111111
D-25 | SN-0101-1600 | Nut [11/64” n=40] d)olm Az Ao YE 111 {11111 1111
D-26 GP-000678-00 | Feed Adjusting Spring ol A AX 111111111 1 1
D-27 | 44-001C-5700 | Hose [ $3x $5, L=80] Holm 2H A= k&= A | 1 11 1111111111
D-28 GP-000683-00 | Reverse Feed Control Lever ARG 11111 1 1
D-29 SC-0186-1230 | Screw [3/16” n=32] ARG Hpab 1111l
D-30 GP-000684-00 Reverse Feed Control Lever Shaft IR = 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
D-31 GP-001800-00 | DU Bushing [ $12X $ 14 X 20] AR Y &= HARLA 1111171411411 1
D-32 GP-000685-00 | Reverse Feed Lever Shaft Bushing(Rear) | X1 & ¥ & Z5A) 111111111 1 1
D-33 GP-000687-00 Reverse Feed Lever Crank ARG ZH= 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
D-34 PN-000016-00 Reverse Feed Lever Crank Pin AAY ZH= F 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
D-35 GP-000686-00 Reverse Feed Lever Return Spring AR BF A= 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
D-36 06-072R-7507 Reverse Feed Lever Stopper Rubber AR YW AEFH TR 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
D-37 06-071S-7507 Stopper Stud Screw AR HY A2 Al 111114111 1 1
D-38 GP—002036—-01 | Feed Regulator Dial Shaft g)o]l= 24 tho|d &= 1 11411711 1111
D-39 06-010R-1230 O-Ring told = 97 111111111 1 1
D-40 | GP-002061-01 | Dial (4mm) t}olet (4mm) 1 1 1
D-41 GP-002062-01 | Dial (5mm) t}o]et (5mm) 1 1 1 1
D-43 | SC-0193-1230 | Screw [3/16” n=28] o]t HuA} S B R T B |
D-44 06-026P-2350 Dial Pin tholet o 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
D-45 06-027G-1230 | Spring for Dial Pin tlolok ¥ A=z 1(1 7141101117} 1
D-46 | PN-00104-00 | Feed Link Pin b go)l=8= A b 11 {1111} 1;1
D-47 SC-0330-7400 | Screw [15/64” n=28, L=10.5] ez A FYAA) x| 1 11 11 111111011
D-48 | SC-0183-2700 | Screw [15/64” n=28, L=14] el zAE FPA(A) A 2 12 1212 121 21 2
D-49 | 06-055R-2350 | Reverse Feed Lever Crank Roller Rubber | G2 |w] I 328 1% 1111111111111
D-50 | SC-0543-2302 | Screw [11/64” n=40] s)o)= A7) TAYA} 2121212121212
D-51 GP-017456—-01 | Dial Shaft Eccentric Stopper Joooooooo 1 1 1 1, 1, 1,1
D-52 GP-016351-00 | Spring ooooobooboooo 1 1 1 1, 1, 1 1




Lower Shaft Mechanism
Ol= Al




SunLhtar

No. Parts No. Name of Parts = =} ay Remarks
FA |FG!SA!SG!MA MG!MB
E-1 GP-001729-01 | Lower Shaft A 5= A 11111l
E-2 07-004S-1230 | Oil Seal Screw [3/16” n=32, L=14] |3} #E Lo }A} 111410111
E-3 07-005M-1230 | Oil Wick sl Y& 111111111
E-4 GP-001626-00 | Lower Shaft Gear A = 7)) A 1111111011101
E-5 SC-A308-4517 | Screw [1/4” n=40] ARG} 4041404141414
E-6 GP-001730-00 | Lower Shaft Bushing(Rear) A S RA A S U S T U S B S R
E-7 GP-001797-00 | Oil Seal [$10X $20X7] S ET A A QYA 1111111411111
E-8 BR-000038-00 | Bearing [690277Z, 15X $ 28X 7] 52 () wlold] A 1111111111111
E-9 GP-001731-01 Lower Shaft Bearing Bushing(Rear) A | 3}&(3) w8 RAIA 212121212 2 2
E-10 | SC-0543-2302 | Screw [11/64” n=40] TALA} 2121212121212
E-11 GP-001728—-08 | Lower Shaft Bushing(Front) A st B A 11111 1111
E-12 GP-006250-00 | Oil Seal [ $10x $22x7] SEAFEA A L UAA(F) 11110101
E-13 | GP-011351-00 | Oil Seal [$10% $15%7] SR PA A 2 YA 1i1)1l111
E-14 GP-001726-00 | Lower Shaft Bushing(Front)(Full-Dry) A | 3}&=H B (FF5) A 111
E-15 BR-000037-00 | Bearing [6802ZZ. $ 15X $ 24X 5] st o F (F-FF) A 212
E-16 GP-001727-00 | Lower Shaft Bearing Bushing(Front)(Full-Dry)A | 3} w|o]3] HAI(FF&) A 101
E-17 GP-001799-00 | Hook Ass’y (Full-Dry) (2)-F4 171
E-18 07-003A-270A | Hook Ass'y (Micro Lubrication) =(=)-m A F5 11111 1
E-19 07-003A-270B | Hook Ass’y (Heavy) F(2)-FES 1
E-20 | 07-105A-2700 | Bobbin A O S T TS B R
E-21 | 07-104A-2700 | Bobbin Case Ass’y ER IS Y N 1111111111111
E-22 GP-000806-00 | Inner Bobbin Stopper a3} o] 11111011111 1
E-23 | SC-A174-4122 | Screw [11/64” n=40] 7halato] sALbAL S S T U S B S R
E-24 07-011W-1230 | Washer for Inner Bobbin Stopper Zhapatbo] 9FA 1411 11111 1 1




Feed Mechanism
ojo| = &




SunLhtar

No. Parts No. Name of Parts = =} ay Remarks
FA |FG!SA!SG!MA MG!MB
F-1 GP-000699-00 | Feed Cam o= A 101011111
F-2 SC-A308-4517 | Screw [1/4” n=40, L=6] AL 14 114 114 114 |14 | 14| 14
F-3 55-042A-5050 Needle Bearing [KT252910] Jo]= 70 o] 1711111111111
F-4 GP-000700-00 Feed Cam Connecthing Rod Folz N AAR= 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
F-5 GP-000701-00 | Feed Cam Plate Jol= 7 wWlo]¥ AW 11111
F-6 SC-0502-2302 | Screw [9/64” n=40] Wl AW FHupa} 4 141414144} 4
F-7 GP-000702-00 | Connecting Link, A Feol= AZHA A 2121212121212
F-8 GP-000703-00 | Connecting Link, B ge]l= AZA¥YA B 2121212121212
F-9 PN-000021-00 Feed Cam Connecting Rod Pin ez A AAZ= 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
F-10 GP-000704-00 | Feed Rocker Crank Sgdy == 1711111111 1
F-12 PN-000022-00 | Feed Rocker Crank Pin sy Z=H= A 1111111111011
F-13 SC-0526-7600 | Screw [3/16” n=28, L.=15.5] R A FH AL 3131313131313
F-14 GP-000705-00 | Feed Rocker Shaft ) 111
F-15 GP-002050-00 | Feed Rocker Shaft(Micro Lubriction) |4~ (v]AF5) 111111111
F-16 GP-000706-00 | Feed Rocker Shaft Bushing(Rear) Sy 3 11111111 1 1
F-17 GP-000707-00 | Feed Rocker Shaft Bushing(Front) SHYY A R3Al 17111111 1 1
F-18 GP-001793-00 | Oil Seal [ $14.72X $22X7] Sy (F) edAl 2121212121212
F-19 CL-000017-00 | Feed Rocker Shaft Collar Sy yle} 2121212121212
F-20 GP-000716-00 | Feed Bar Crank Uk g = 11101111
F-21 GP-000717-00 Feed Bar Crank Eccentric Shaft EUntzr 93 HA S 1 1
F-22 GP-002071-00 | Feed Bar Crank Eccentric Shaft A FUnry Z=A3 HAS 111111111
F-23 SC-0128-7400 | Screw [11/64” n=40] HAAE T AL 212121212121 2
F-24 SC-0134-3900 | Screw [1/8” n=44, L=3] A5 muAt 212
F-25 GP-000718-00 | Feed Bar FA 1 {17111 117141
F-26 WS-000029-00 | Washer [$7.1x $11X1] R B A o e B | 1111171111171
F-27 06-007A-257U | Feed Dog (Light, 4 row) =4 (1) (1) (1)
F-28 GP-011202-00 | Feed Dog (General, 3 row) EY 1 1 1
F-29 06-007A-257A | Feed Dog (General, 4 row) B 101 ()11 (1)
F-31 06-007A-235B | Feed Dog (Heavy, 4 row) E 1
F-32 SC-0130-1230 | Screw [1/8” n=44, L=6] Eu Ayt 2121212121212
F-33 GP-000714-00 | Feed Lifiting Crank ) ZR= S N S S B N S R |
F-34 GP-000715-00 Feed Lifiting Crank Eccentric Shaft = Fdg = HAA= 1 1
F-35 GP-002070-00 Feed Lifiting Crank Eccentric Shaft A | & ZA = HAI= A 1 1 1 1 1
F-36 GP-000711-00 | Feed Lifting Cam =9 A 101111l
F-38 GP-000712-00 | Feed Lifting Cam Thrust Guide S A sfol= 2121212121212
F-39 BR-000035-00 | Needle Bearing [KT 202417] 9 A el 1111111111111
F-40 GP-000713-01 | Feed Lifting Cam Plate o 7 wlolg AW 1111111111111
F-41 GP-000709-01 | Feed Lifting Shaft = 1i1 011110101
F-42 GP-000710-00 | Feed Lifting Bearing Bushing(Front) Zo A vy 2A 17111111 1 1
F-43 BR-000036-00 | Bearing [6003C3NR] Zof () Hle]3 1011111111101
F-44 GP-013437-00 | Oil Seal Ed F2A 24 1111ttt
F-45 AS-000244-00 | Feed Lifting Gear Ass'y R I ES) 11 t1i1i1 011
F-46 GP-001795-00 | Oil Seal [ $12% $42X5] = () 294 1117111111111
F-47 07-011A-5607 | Bearing [6004C4NR] E9 (F) #lol™ 1010111111101
F-48 GP-001949-00 | Timing Pulley-Lower-A Type Elo]n] Ez]-3}-S5M-A3F 1111111 *01
F-49 GP-001975-00 Timing Pulley-Lower-O Type E}oln] £2]-3}-S5M-03 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 *01
F-50 GP-013447-01 | Feed Lifting Bushing(M) 9 F3A 1111111111111

*01 : Selective Part (A1=]X-

&)



Presser Foot & Tension Release Mechanism
LR S ASET &

G-4

(®

(uu

G-5,6,58

(

e

G-9,11,59




SunLhtar

Q't

No. Parts No. Name of Parts = =} Y Remarks

FA ' FG!SA!SG ' MA MG'!MB
G-1 SC-0339-1230 Presser Adjusting Screw [9/16” n=20] | 3 =4 Ab 11 !t1 10111 1
G-2 05-019A-2070 Spacer for Presser Adjusting Screw s 2 AUAL A5 o] 4] 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
G-3 05-002C-2500 | Nut [9/16” n=20] ot x4 AP Y E 11714110101} 1
G4 05-007C-1230 Presser Guide Bar Sla=p 2R3 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
G-5 05-014C-250A Presser Spring g 24 ~xE 1 1 1
G-6 05-014C-250B | Presser Spring(Heavy) g8 24 Az (ZEL) 1
G-7 05-101A-1230 Presser Bar 21 111 1 111 1 1
G-8 GP-001547-00 | Presser Bar Bushing =27 1A 11 1 1 1 1 1
G-9 GP-013150-00 | Presser Foot Ass'y (General) R (Yuky) 1 1 1
G-11 05-012A-235B | Presser Foot Ass'y (Heavy-4row) EENH(EE2-4u) X)) 1
G-12 SC-0157-1230 | Screw [9/64” n=40, L=10.5] 2 At 1114114171111
G-13 05-103A-1370 Presser Bar Guide Bracket =29 Ao 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
G-14 GP-000733-00 | Thread Guide Plate Aol 1 1 111
G-15 SC-0498-3710 | Screw A [11/64” n=40, L.=18] 2 glo] HupAb A 11 i1i14t101]1
G-16 | SC-0158-3710 | Screw B [9/64” n=40, L=9] 59 Aol I B 1 1 111
G-17 43-004S-2500 Hinge Screw [5/16” n=24] 2 227] g3 3AAL 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
G-18 AS-000246-00 Presser Bar Lifter Link Ass'y =2 2g87] gA(F) 1171717171 1 1
G-19 43-105A-2500 Presser Bar Lifter Lever a2 29 49 117101011111 1
G-20 04-009C-3710 | E-Ring [ 5] E-¥) 707N T T TN T T
G-21 43-102A-2500 Presser Lifter Cam Shaft =g 28] A= R R R S B | 1
G-22 02-016R-1230 | O-Ring 0-4 1111111111111
G-23 43-001A-2500 | Presser Lifter =g gg7| 1114114110111} 1
G-24 SC-0528-1230 | Screw [9/64” n=40] = L2a)7] AYA} 1010101111
G-25 02-019W-1230 | Washer r=o 227 9A 1111111111111
G-26 GP-000779-00 | Presser Lifter Connect Bar 2y 227 9448 171414711711
G-27 GP-000769-00 | Knee Lifting Link ne 98 Y=z 1010101111
G-28 43-007S8-2500 Hinge Screw g eE7) AAE QA 111 11 11 11111 1
G-29 SC-000437-00 | Hinge Screw e 98 3 IR AL 10117101011
G-30 43-0108-2500 Hinge Screw e o2d FAIAL 1111111011111
G-31 GP-000778-00 | Knee Lifting Bar ne 99ly 1111111111111
G-32 RI-000023-00 | O-Ring (P5) 7= 3% 0-9 11111
G-33 GP-000771-00 | Knee Lifting Bar Guide oz oM ylo|l= I} 1111101111111
G-34 01-038W-1230 | Spring Washer T2 egB Jlel= F M| 1 11 1111111111
G-35 SN-0122-5607 | Nut [5/16” n=28] pzedR Jlel= B YE| 1 /1 !1 1111111
G-36 40-0063-2500 Hinge Screw [5/16” n=24] AxZz7] g IAA|JAL 1111111111111
G-37 | GP-000816-00 | Thread Tension Release Plate AxF7] 3 111111101
G-38 40-007 G-2500 Thread Tension Release Return Spring | A%37] 3 A3z 1171010101 1 1
G-39 PN-000025-00 | Thread Tension Release Supporting Pin | A%37] & 111111111 1 1
G-40 40~-008A-2500 Thread Tension Release Wire A7) Aol 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
G-41 GP-001060-00 | Wire Holder Bracket A7) AelBxtel Bl 1 11 1111111111
G-42 SC-0523-1230 | Screw [3/16” n=28, L=11] Aez7) Ao|Bate] Hepdll AJA| 2 1212 12 1212 2
G-43 GP-000761-00 | Wire Holder A=27] AolE zlo) 2 l2l2l2l21l212
G-44 SC-0548-7400 | Screw [3/16” n=28] Aez7) AojBzte] AL 4 14 14 14141 41 4
G-45 40-003A-2700 | Cable Connecting Bolt Aol 44 B 111 4t141111111}1
G-46 40-004C-2700 | Cable Connecting Nut A [3/16” n=32] | Ale]E 94 YE A 101011111
G-47 40-005C-2700 | Cable Connecting Nut B [3/16” n=32] | Al¢]& 94 YE B 1111111111111
G-48 43-0358-2070 Bolt [M6] r2a ald 23 EE 1i1114110111]1
G-49 43-0363-2070 Nut [15/64” n=28] 20 ald 23 Y E 101010101101
G-50 40-100A-2350 | Finger Guard QFA 7)ol = 1111111111111
G-51 GP-001045-00 | Presser Foot Lifter-A reggar]-A () ()@@
G-52 GP-001046-00 | Presser Foot Minute Lifting Base = o)A AFS ] o] 2~ (1) 1(1) 1(1) 1(1) 1(1) 1 (1)1 (1)
G-53 SC-000095-00 Presser Foot Minute Lifting Control Screw | =%t m|A| Ak ZA VAL (1)1 (D) () () (1)) (1)
G-54 SN-000014-00 | Presser Foot Minute Lifting Control Nut | =3 n|M|AbE 2V E (1)1 (1) 1) (D) (1) ()] (1)
G-55 SC-0523-1230 | Screw [3/16” n=28, L=11] ek o)A AFS wlo] A FHuAF| (1) 1(1) 1(1) 1(1) 1(1) 1 (1)1 (1)
G-56 SC-0528-1230 | Screw [9/64” n=40] T2 gT7] A A} (D)1 (1) 1 (1) 1 (1) 1(1) 1 (1)1 (1)
G-57 | 02-019W-1230 | Washer e £97] o4 (1) 1(1) () (D) I ] ()] (D)
G-58 GP-005949-00 | Presser Spring(Light) gtz yd Az (HlEQ) 1 1 1
G-59 AS-001589-00 Presser Foot Ass'y (Light) (e 1 1 1
G-60 05-013C-257U | Arm Thread Guide(L) Arm A (L) 1 1 1
G-61 05-115C-257U | Arm Thread Guide Holder Plates Arm Al #fo) 2k 1 1 1
G-62 05-116W-257U | Washer for Arm Thread Guide Arm Agh 313 914 1 1 1
G-63 11-017C-7507 Nut for Arm Thread Guide thixl v 1 1 1




Lubrication Mechanism
a3 A




SunLhtar

't

No. Parts No. Name of Parts = =} ay Remarks

FA |FG!SA!SG!MA MG!MB
H-1 GP-000695-05 Gear Box Cover 7)o wkA A 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
H-2 GP-000748-02 | Oil Window of Gear Box Cover 7o vkA AW 3 SR T B B | 1 1
H-3 GP-000749-00 | Gear Box Cover Gasket 7o) vk AW 7E2A 171 4/1/1}1)1}1
H-4 SC-0523-1230 | Screw [3/16” n=28, L=10] 7]e] wkA AW #Huap 10110 113113113 | 13| 13
H-5 GP-000750-00 | Oil Window (Micro Lubriction) okt F-A (N F) 11111011
H-6 GP-000751-00 | Oil Window (Full-Dry) o}ot G-AH(TFH) 111
H-7 AS-000250-00 | Floater Ass'y LA AAA (&) 11111111
H-8 GP-000752-02 | Floater Case 2. XAA Aol 111111111
H-9 RI-000022-00 | O-Ring [P20] 29 AIA Aol 0-7 1111111711
H-10 | GP-001708-00 | Hose Holder B2 A}o) 515151515
H-11 44-001C-1230 | Hose Holder(Small) Z2 Flol(4) 313141 41 4
H-13 | 44-001C-5700 | Hose [#$3X $5, L=700] Ha §A A 11101
H-14 GP-001861-00 | Oil Wick °d FF A 11111
H-15 | GP-001862-00 | Hose B [#8X $10, L=240] a7 32~ B 11111
H-16 | AS-000249-00 | Oil Tank Ass'y F58= (=) 111411101} 1
H-17 | SC-000074-00 | Screw of Oil Tank Ass’y [5/16" n=24]| F-&e = A} 111010111
H-18 | RI-000021-01 | O-Ring [P11] F48 3 A 0-8 11171} 111
H-19 | 10-020W-2700 | Washer VS 12112112 1121 12
H-20 | GP-001862-00 | Hose [ $8x $10, L=280] 209 F9 A 111111111
H-21 | GP-000758-02 | Oil Inlet o F+ 111111111
H-22 44-001C-5700 | Hose C [$3X $5, L=250] A4 3~ C 111111111
H-23 GP-000759-03 Oil Filter Connector 29 P 947 21212 2 2
H-24 | AS-000251-00 | Oil Filter Ass'y <9 FHE(=) 111011111
H-25 | GP-001862-00 | Hose [#$8x% $10, L=50] oo gy 94 3~ 1111111101
H-26 | 44-134C-5700 | Nipple U= 212121212
H-29 GP-000762-00 | Oil Wick Support Plate Lulbat 1 1 1
H-30 | 44-0000-1230 0il Wick [L=150] Sukgt §4) 111101
H-31 | SC-0159-3500 | Screw [9/64” n=40L=6] Ha 54 Fe] 1A VAL 1111
H-32 | 44-021C-1600 | Holder of Oil Return Felt 35 FE 7o) 11111
H-33 | GP-000763-01 | Face Plate Felt Wy dE 1i111
H-34 | SC-000076-00 | Oil Adjusting Screw 29 ZAIA} 111111111
H-35 | RI-000019-00 | O-Ring [P3] 9 A A 0-8 111111111
H-36 SC-000075-00 Plunger Screw ZHA YA 1 1 1 1 1
H-37 | RI-000020-00 | O-Ring [P7] ZH AL 0-9 111111111
H-38 | 44-118G-1230 | Piston Spring INAE AxF 1901011101
H-39 | 44-117A-1230 | Piston IAE 11101011
H-40 | 44-012C-1230 | Hose [$3X 45, L=100] = HAAE §A sA 11010101
H-41 | 44-0000-1230 0Oil Wick g HAE F§ 54 1010101} 1
H-42 | 04-003R-1600 | Rubber Cap AR o) 212121212
H-43 | GP-001861-00 | Oil Wick HAAE 74 1114111171
H-44 | 44-0000-1230 0il Wick Sy §A 111111111
H-45 | GP-000761-00 | Hose Holder 3 A}o) 111111111
H-46 | SC-0548-7400 | Screw [3/16” n=28] 32 Fo] TA AL 111111111
H-47 | 44-012C-1230 | Hose [ $3% 85, L=250] Sy §4 A 111111111
H-52 | GP-013354-00 | Oil Tank(L) Nipple(S) HFAEAGEH) UED) 21212121 2
H-53 | GP-013355-00 | Oil Tank(L) Nipple(1) FHE=EH &) 313131313
H-54 GP-006536-01 Gear Box Window Cover 7)o vkA $3 An 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
H-55 | SC-0174-1230 | Screw [11/64” n=40] 7|y wtA & AW 1A YA | 4 14 414140 4] 4
H-56 RI-000044-00 O-Ring of Gear Box Cover Oil Window 7]¢] ¥} AW $3 0-8 1 1 1 1 1 1 1




Thread Trimmer Mechanism
A2 &

1-37

I-25




SunLhtar

Q' ty

No. Parts No. Name of Parts = =} Remarks

FA |FG!SA!SG!MA MG!MB
I-1 10-201A-2700 | Fixed Mes TR 2 (FFAE) 101011111
-2 SC-A301-4119 | Screw [9/64” n=40] TR FHA} 1111111111171
1-3 SC-0137-2700 Screw [1/8” n=40] TA W 2~ A 2 GAL 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
14 SN-0103-2700 | Nut [1/8" n=40] AW A AR EA YE 1111111111171
1-5 10-005A-2700 Thread Retaining Plate Al 770 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
1-6 SC-0543-2302 | Screw [11/64” n=40] A FbEs) Fuab 101011111
-7 01-017W-1600 | Washer A 7= oA 111111111111
1-8 10-106A-2700 Rotary Mes 3)A w2~ 806013 1 1 1 1 1 1
1-9 10-106A-235B Rotary Mes 34 W A 7AN414 1
1-10 SC-A154-4114 | Screw [11/64” n=40] 3)A w2 Al 2121212121212
I-11 GP-000739-02 | Thread Trimming Holder AR &Y 101011111
1-12 WS-000021-02 | Washer of Thread Trimming Holder AFE & 9bA 11111111111 1
I-13 RI-000018-00 | C-Ring [ $22. t=12] RS Y 110101101101 1!1
1-14 GP-000741-01 Thread Trimming Lever Connecting Link | A2 #|¥ 43 = 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
1-15 10-013S-257A | Stud Screw [11/64” n=40] AR QA= At 2222212l 2
1-16 SN-0101-1600 | Nut [11/64” n=40] AR Q283 e 11110111 1111761
1-17 GP-000740-00 Thread Trinming Lever AL 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
1-18 SC-0108-2350 | Screw [M6] ArdE e HuAt 110711011 1/1
1-19 GP-000737-00 | Thread Timming Shaft PSS 1111111111111
1-20 10-116W-257A | Washer AR ZE= obA B!
1-21 43-009C-1600 E-ring [ $9] E-8) 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
1-22 10-017A-257A | Return Spring Guide Bushing el AxF slo]l= BA 1717111711 1
1-23 GP-000738-00 Slide Arm Return Spring Zglol= o}t Y A= 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
1-24 GP-001725-00 Slide Arm < glo] = o}gt 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
1-25 10-066A-7507 Roller 29 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
1-26 10-020S-257A | Stud Screw 283 thix} 1111111111171
1-27 SN-0115-7400 | Nut [3/16” n=32] 288 T YE 1Li1 i1 114111111
1-28 10-044R-5607 Cushion Washer FA 35 oA 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
129 10-121A-257A | Cam Follower Crank AR 22 F:A = 11111 111111711
1-30 15-002S-5607 | Screw [1/4” n=40] ANRAD ZZ =z HGAL | 212121212121 2
1-31 10-032S-257A Stopper Screw [15/64” n=28] 253 ZA A 117101011111 1
1-32 10-032R-257A | Cushion Rubber ey ZA 1R 1111101011111
1-33 SN-0105-3400 Nut [15/64” n=28] yE 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
1-34 SC-000171-00 Thread Trimmer Stopper Screw AP A~E¥ YAt 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
1-35 10-023G-257A | Spring ANRAA 22z A~ [ 111 111101111
1-36 10-124C-257A | Spring Holder 2323 Aol 111110111711 1
1-37 SC-0548-7400 Screw [3/16” n=28] AR OAS 6 6 6 6 6 6 6
1-38 GP-001724-00 Thread Trimming Cam ALA 7 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
1-39 SC-A308-4517 | Screw [1/4” n=40] AR A} 212121212121 2
1-40 AS-000247-00 | Clutch Lever Ass'y % 499 (%) 110111110
1-41 10-027S-257A | Stud Screw =% g 23 ap 1111111111111
1-42 SC-000227-00 Clutch Lever Hinge Screw =92 dy s 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
143 10-029A-257A | Base Plate W) o)~ 2 1110101111 1°81
I-44 GP-000736-00 | Solenoid Block ZY o= TEE 1111111111
1-45 SC-0128-7400 | Screw [11/64” n=40] Zrole FEBY HUAL | 212 1212 121 21 2
1-46 10-044A-2300 Thread Trimming Solenoid Ass'y AP &Y xo)E (R) 11111111111 1
1-47 GP-000735-00 Base for Thread Trimming Solenoid AFE &8 o] u o)A 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
1-48 01-020W-2350 | Washer A s rolm o]l A ]| 212121212121 2
1-49 SC-0183-2700 | Screw [15/64” n=28] AR oo A A 2121212 212! 2
1-50 GP-006102-00 Bobbin Stopper Lever Byl A&y Y 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
1-51 01-114C-2350 Bobbin Stopper Holder Byl AE¥ &y 111111111 1 1
152 01-015C-2350 | Bobbin Stopper Spring 2wl gk AxE 111111l
1-53 06-020C-7400 E-ring [ 6] E-8 [$6] 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
1-54 SC-A131-4522 | Screw [1/8” n=44] TAIA} 414144144 4
1-55 SC-000294-01 Hinge Screw [15/64” n=28] Byl A5y thA} 11111111 1 1
1-56 GP-006116-00 Bobbin Stopper HEl ~AE¥ 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
1-57 GP-000761-00 | Cable Holder A o] & o] 101t
1-58 GP-010871-00 | Bobbin Stopper Bracket Bal A~y Bl 1111111111171
1-59 SC-0104-5607 | Screw [11/64" n=40] Byl Aed vl AL 212212121 2] 2
1-60 01-016R-2700 Stopper for Bobbin Presser Hul HE ~ey U U B A A | 1 1
1-61 SC-000448-00 | Screw [15/64" n= 28] AL 1111111111111
1-62 BR-000103-00 | Needle Cage Y7 o] %] (KT202410) 11 i1 11101
1-63 WS-000173-00 | Washer-A AR & 94 A 1111111111111







SunLhtar

No. Parts No. Name of Parts = =} ay Remarks
FA |FG |SA|SG!MA MG MB
J-1 GP-001133-00 | Oil Pan o dsl SO A A H A S R |
J-2 GP-000800-00 | Knee Lifting Controller-A Aoy A -A 1171714147171
J-3 43-0355-2070 Screw A [M6XP1.0, L=38] A A -A 2E5 YA} A 171717171111
J-4 06025MC-7113 | Screw B [M6x P10, L=25] AAA-A 25 YA B S O A A A O O R |
J-5 43-0365-2070 Nut [M6] AolA-A HE Y E 212 21212 2 2
J-6 GP-000802-00 | Knee Lifting Controller Shaft-A A o] A =-A 1117171411711
J-7 SC-0545-1230 | Screw [15/64” n=28] AAAZF-A A JA} 2121212121212
J-8 GP-000804-00 | Knee Lifting Controller Spring Aol A] 2~z 11111t
J-9 43-009C-1600 | E-ring 49 E ¥ 313131313131} 3
J-10 GP-000799-00 | Knee Lifting Connecting Link T 288 A4Y=a 1711711111 1
J-11 43-004S-3400 Hinge Screw [D =7.24, H=33] A7 = IAAA} 2121212121212
J-12 SN-0105-3400 Nut [15/64” n=28] vE 212 21212 2 2
J-13 GP-000801-00 | Knee Lifting Controller-B A 1A -B 117171417171
J-14 GP-000803-00 | Knee Lifting Controller Shaft-B Al A =-B 1111111111111
J-15 GP-000815-00 Knee Lifting Bar Support Cap FE2e-g2ukx 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
J-16 43-031A-2070 | Knee Lifting Pad Ass’y 7229 J=(x) 17110110101




Reverse Button Mechanism
AT HE &

K-13




SunLhtar

No. Parts No. Name of Parts = =} ay Remarks
FA |FG!SA!SG!MA MG!MB
K-1 06-026A-2300 Reverse Feed Solenoid Ass'y Gz &Y o= (F) 11 !/11111 1 1
K-2 GP-000697-00 | Reverse Feed Solenoid Base A7 & o= Bty 101 t1j1j1 1)1
K-3 SC-0175-1230 | Screw [11/64” n=40, L=7] Az &Y o= TAYA} 4 141410404041 4
K-4 SC-0183-2700 | Screw [15/64” n=28, L =14] A7 Yol BaAG vAYA| 2 12 1212 121 21 2
K-5 GP-000698-00 | Reverse Feed Solenoid Crank A7 LY rolr FHAA 110111 1 1
K-6 SC-000071-02 | Hinge Screw [D = $9.53, H=15] Az zA = A A} 111711141171} 1
K-7 12-001A-5607 Reverse Button Case A2 HE AolA 111111111 1 1
K-8 SC-0548-7400 | Screw [3/16” n=28] Az HE Ao~ TAYAL | 212 1212121 21 2
K-9 GP-001817-00 | Reverse Button S/W Ass'y Iz HE 29H (%) 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
K-10 12-009R-5607 | Insulated Rubber 29 Wb " 3% 1111111711171
K-11 12-0125-2700 Screw AR HE A9X] IV} | 2102 12012120121 2
K-12 12-104P-5607 Reverse Button Actuator Pin Ax HE z=d 11111 1 1
K-13 AS-000254-00 Reverse Feed Control Lever Ass'y Iz 2= G (F) 1714117141 1 1
K-14 | SC-0178-7400 | Screw [11/64” n=40] Az 2% Fw TAUAL 1111111111111
K-15 | 12-008G-5607 | Spring AN ME AR 22 A=Y | 1 11 1111111111
K-16 43-009C-1600 | E-ring [ $9] Az HE 223 E-7 2121212 0l21212




L Thread Wiper Mechanism
to|m A

L-25 RN




SunLhtar

No. Parts No. Name of Parts = =} ay Remarks
FA |FG!SA!SG!MA MG!MB
L-1 11-001A-257A | Wiper Bracket Ass’y slols B (&) S T T A O A R A |
L2 SC-0548-7400 | Screw [3/16” n=28] olels Bl A 2121212121212
L-3 11-102A-257A | Wiper Rotation Shaft s}ol3 IH= 1111111111111
L4 04-009C-3710 | E-Ring ( $5) E 3 (45 1111111110111
L5 11-003A-257A | Wiper 9}o] 7 11111101
L6 SC-0120-1230 | Screw [9/64” n=40] s}olH FH A} 1714171411711} 1
L7 11-106A-257A | Wiper Crank Ass'y Slols ZA=A (&) 1111111111111
L-8 SC-0105-7500 | Screw [M4] slolx =A== HA} 2121212121212
L9 16-113S-3710 Hinge Screw olols =AY =A 3R AL 31301313131 3!3
L-10 SN-0101-2700 | Nut [11/64” n=40] ol ZA T Y E 3131313131313
L-11 GP-000780-00 | Wiper Rod-A S}ols Fx-A 1111111111101
L-12 11-008A-257A | Wiper Driving Link Ass'y Sloly =83 (&) 111t 1 1
L-13 11-009S-257A | Hinge Screw slols @83 A A} 101 t1j1j1014)1
L-14 10-020W-2700 | Washer &9 9lA 1111111111111
L-15 SN-0115-7400 | Nut [3/16” n=32] ololy 258 T YE 1011111110111
L-16 11-010A-257A | Wiper Solenoid Connection Link fold LY xrolz=AAY=| 1 11 11111
L-17 11-011G-257A | Wiper Spring Slo|y Ax=F 171714111 1 1
L-18 11-112A-257A | Wiper Base 2}o]s wo] 111 111111011011
L-19 SC-0548-7400 | Screw [3/16” n=28] o] wlo]x FHupAb 3131313131313
L-20 11-015A-2300 | Wiper Solencid Ass’y Y rol= (F) 1111111
L-21 SC-0196-2700 | Screw [M3] o= xF A} 414 14141414 4
L-22 11-016W-2700 | Spring Washer Yrole 1A Az oA 4 14 14 14141 41 4
L-23 11-017W-2700 | Washer ol iz 3 o}A 414 141414141 4
L-24 11-013C-257A Wiper Cover AW 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
L-25 SC-0120-1230 | Screw [9/64” n=40] AW A+ 2121212127121 2




Auto Knee Lifter Solenoid Mechanism (Option)
AISSEXE & (M)




SunLhtar

No. Parts No. Name of Parts = =} ay Remarks
FA |FG |SA|SG!MA MG MB
M-1 SL-000068-00 Auto Knee Lifter Solenoid Ass’y Aeresd SYxo)=(x)| 1 11111111 1 1
M-2 GP-000774-00 Back Cover for Auto Knee Lifter SF7-AK 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
M-3 SC-0183-2700 | Screw [15/64” n=28] Asnesdegro|sha)Al| 4 14 14 14141 41 4
M-4 06-051W-7400 | Washer Asreodsgwo)l= 94| 4 14 14 14 141 41 4
M-5 SN-0121-4000 Nut [15/64” n=28] AsFE22YLY ol VE| 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
M-6 43-013A-257A Knee Lifter Connection Crank Asree 9483 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
M-7 SC-0497-1230 Screw [3/16” n=28] AEresd A4383a Ha| 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
M-8 43-021A-257A | Collar for Auto Knee Lifter Shaft Asreed = 7l 111111
M-9 SC-0512-1230 | Screw [11/64” n=40] Arrzedz kg YA 2 121212121 21 2
M-10 GP-000773-00 | Auto Knee Lifter Shaft Bushing ASTELZHE A 17111111 1 1
M-11 | 43-017C-257A | Nut for Auto Knee Lifter Shaft AEneeax e 1111111111111
M-12 06-021W-7400 | Washer for Auto Knee Lifter Shaft AT 222 9lA 1111 1 1
M-13 | 40-002C-2350 | E-ring [ $ 8] AEreo)x f-g 11111l
M-14 | AS-000252-01 | Auto Knee Lifter Shaft Ass'y AERZ e E(Z) 1111111111111
M-15 | GP-013155-00 | Auto Knee Lifter Shaft AEr= oz 1111111111111
M-16 GP-013156-00 | Auto Knee Lifter Bracket AERLeedy vl 1 1 1 1 1 1 1




N-1

SMIARY A

v
o
o
(724
v
o
3]
3]
<

IARA

SunStare®

N-13

N-22




SunLhtar

No. Parts No. Name of Parts = =} ay Remarks
FA |FG!SA!SG!MA MG!MB
N-1 91-001C-1230 | Accessory Bag A AE] W B R A A A R |
N-2 91-102C-1230 | Driver(Large) =gho] ¥ (k) 11 }1}{14}t14017]1
N-3 91-103C-1230 | Driver(Middle, Small) =g}o] ] (Hi/)h) 1111111111111
N-4 - Needle(DB X 1SF(KN) #11) vk (ihE4) 5 5 5
N-5 - Needle(DB x 13 14) vl (gukg) 5 5 5
N-6 - Needle(DB X 1#21) W (FE4) 5
N-7 07-105A-2700 | Bobbin(AL) wal 414141414141 4
N-8 91-105C-2700 | Spanner FAMAAE 2H A9y | 1010101010101
N-9 91-004C-2700 | L Wrench(3mm) L @3] (3mm) 10101140101} 1
N-10 91-003C-2700 L Wrench(2.5mm) L A =] (25mm) 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
N-11 | 91-001C-2700 | L Wrench(2mm) L #%](2mm) 1111111111111
N-12 | 10-201A-2700 | Fixed Mes TAE A (AL 111111
N-13 | 91-108M-640L | Head Cover u] A AW 1i1l1i1t1l1)1
N-14 91-008C-1230 | Oil Tank o9 "@= 1111111111171
N-15 | 01-043C-1230 | Head Hinge EE 212121212121 2
N-16 | GP-001997-00 | Head Support Rubber (A) = ZA] TF(A) 221212121212
N-17 GP-001998-00 | Head Support Rubber (B) = 3 X 2F(B) 212121212122
N-18 | GP-001999-00 | Head Support Rubber (C) = 3 327(C) 4 141414141414
N-19 GP-002000-00 | Rubber Cushion for Hinge g A& 7F 2121212121212
N-20 - Nail 3 8 18188181818
N-21 GP-012352-00 | Head Rest u]A] Wk 1114111111111 1
N-22 91-007A-2302 | Thread Stand Ass'y A ZLo] (#) 1011101011101
N-23 | 01-135A-235A | Needle Plate (Light) H(atEg) 1 1 1
N-24 | 01-035A-123A | Needle Plate (A-Type) AX(A%) 1 1 1
N-26 | 06-135A-235B | Needle Plate (BH-Type) A H(BHY) 1
N-27 91-011C-1230 | Oiler 294 FHE 111110101
N-28 | GP-001992-00 | Grease Tube g~ 1110101
N-29 GP-001994-00 Grease Nozzle a8 A FHT 1 1 1 1






